

x

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Dec 27, 2012, 2:12 pm  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

E CDF

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

Supreme Court No. 88215-1

**THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

Lawrence Jametsky, a single man,

Petitioner,

v.

Rodney A. Olsen and Jane Doe Olsen and  
Mathew Flynn and Jane Doe Flynn,

Respondents.

---

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

*(Proof of Service attached)*

---

**Attorneys for Respondents**

Aaron S. Okrent, WSBA# 18138  
Scott R. Scher, WSBA# 18168  
Sternberg Thomson Okrent & Scher, PLLC  
500 Union Street, Suite 500  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 233-0633

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>I.</b>	<b>INTRODUCTION/SUMMARY OF ANSWER TO THE PETITION FOR REVIEW..</b>	1
<b>II.</b>	<b>THERE ARE NO ISSUES FOR REVIEW THAT RISE TO THE LEVEL OF GRANTING THE PETITION</b>	2
<b>III.</b>	<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE.</b>	2
	A. Procedural	2
	B. Substantive Facts	3
<b>IV.</b>	<b>ARGUMENT.</b>	7
	A. The Court of Appeals Unpublished Decision is Not in Conflict with any Decision of the Supreme Court under RAP 13.4(b)(1).	7
	1. <u>No Conflicting Decisions Under RAP 13.4(b)(1) Identified.</u>	8
	2. <u>The Court of Appeals used established principles of statutory construction.</u>	8
	3. <u>The Court of Appeals Properly Applied the Statutory Interpretation in Determining that Petitioner's Property was not a Distressed Home Under the Statute.</u>	12
	B. The Court of Appeals Unanimous Unpublished Decision Does Not Involve an Issue of Substantial Public Interest.	15
	C. Respondents are Entitled to Their Attorneys' Fees and costs.	16
<b>V.</b>	<b>Conclusion</b>	17
	Proof of Service	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Table of Cases

<u>Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell &amp; Gwinn, LLC</u> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).	11
<u>Jametsky v. Olsen</u> , Slip Opinion_2012 WL 5292830 (Wash. App. Div. 1)	1,2,3, 8,9
<u>Rest. Dev., Inc. v. Cananwill, Inc.</u> , 150 Wn.2d 674, 682, 80 P.3d 598 (2003).	10
<u>State ex. re. Evergreen Freedom Nonprofit v. Washington Education Association</u> , 140 Wn.2d 615, 637, 999 P.2d 602 (2000).	12
<u>State v. Keller</u> , 98 Wn. App. 381, 387, 990 P.2d 423 (1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 143 Wn.2d 267, 19 P.3d 1030 (2001).	12
<u>Thurston County v. Gorton</u> , 85 Wn.2d 133, 530 P.2d 309 (1975).	11

**Table of Statutes**

RCW 61.34 . . . . .	1,9
RCW 61.34.020. . . . .	11
RCW 61.34.020(2)(a). . . . .	11,12
RCW 84.64.050 . . . . .	10,11,13,14

**Table of Rules**

RAP 13.4(b). . . . .	17
RAP 13.4(b)(1). . . . .	1,2,7,8,15
RAP 13.4(b)(4).. . . . .	1,2,8,16
RAP 18.1(a). . . . .	17
GR 14.1(a). . . . .	15
